

No. 18-525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORT BEND COUNTY,
Petitioner,

v.

LOIS M. DAVIS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RANDALL W. MORSE
KEVIN T. HEDGES
COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
FORT BEND COUNTY
301 Jackson Street
Richmond, TX 77469

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
MICHAEL J. WEST
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
colleen.sinzdak@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual And Procedural Background	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. TITLE VII'S INTEGRATED SCHEME OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND JUDICIAL REVIEW IS THE EXCLUSIVE MEANS THROUGH WHICH COURTS MAY OBTAIN JURISDICTION OVER A CLAIM	15
A. A Statutory Scheme Of Administra- tive And Judicial Review Typically Strips Courts Of Jurisdiction Over Claims That Have Not Been Pre- sented To The Agency.....	18
B. Title VII Sets Out An Intricate Scheme of Administrative And Judi- cial Review That Bars Jurisdiction Over Claims That Have Not Been Pressed Before The EEOC	23
C. <i>Zipes</i> Does Not Support A Con- trary Conclusion	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. EVEN UNDER A CLEAR-STATEMENT ANALYSIS, TITLE VII'S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT IS JURISDICTIONAL	40
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED RESPONDENT'S RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION CLAIM FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION	54
CONCLUSION	57
ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	34, 48, 49
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	3, 4, 48
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	49, 50
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	37
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	46
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	50
<i>Davis v. Fort Bend Cty.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-131, 2013 WL 5157191 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2013)	10
<i>Davis v. Fort Bend Cty.</i> , 765 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	3, 25, 45
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 492 (1955).....	21
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	34, 48, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	18, 19, 20, 27
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	4, 29, 45, 46
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016).....	35
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	53
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984).....	21
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	42
<i>In re Consol. Pretrial Proceedings</i> , 582 F.2d 1142 (7th Cir. 1978).....	35
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	46, 47
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Levers v. Anderson</i> , 326 U.S. 219 (1945).....	37
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	37
<i>Macauley v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 327 U.S. 540 (1946).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998).....	21, 35
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	21, 42
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	48
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	26
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	46
<i>New York Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980).....	31
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	5, 24, 28, 29
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	42, 44
<i>Reed Elsevier v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	38, 52
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Gar-</i> <i>mon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	21
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	14, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	16
<i>Switchmen's Union of N. Am. v. Nat'l Me- diation Bd.</i> , 320 U.S. 297 (1943).....	16
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	34
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	44
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	26, 41
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webb v. Bd. of Educ. of Dyer Cty.</i> , 471 U.S. 234 (1985).....	32
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	21, 22, 36, 38
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank in Jefferson Parish v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....	18, 24
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	22, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	15, 16
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)	53
Civil Rights Act of 1964 tit. VII, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	43, 46
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(c).....	5, 24, 31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....	43, 44, 46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(2)	43, 44
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3)	7, 17, 43
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	43, 48
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1)	43
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9.....	25, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16	26, 46
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(d).....	46
Civil Service Reform Act	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7513	51
5 U.S.C. § 7701	51
5 U.S.C. § 7703.....	51
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, sec. 4, § 706(f)(1), 86 Stat. 103, 105.....	4
Federal Tort Claims Act.....	21, 22, 36, 51
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a)	22
National Labor Relations Act.....	20, 21, 35, 36
29 U.S.C. § 161	25
Prison Litigation Reform Act	52, 53
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c)(2)	52, 53
Social Security Act.....	21, 22, 36
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	21
REGULATIONS:	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(b)	5
29 C.F.R. § 1626.10.....	8
40 Tex. Admin. Code § 819.76.....	8
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971).....	4
S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971)	4
110 Cong. Rec. 7205 (1964) (statement of Sen. Clark)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
110 Cong. Rec. 7243 (1964) (statement of Sen. Case).....	40
117 Cong. Rec. 31970 (1971) (statement of Rep. Steiger).....	4
118 Cong. Rec. 7168 (1972) (Conf. Rep.).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Filing A Charge of Discrimination</i> , U.S. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n, available at https://www.eeoc.gov/employees/charge.cfm (last visited Feb. 25, 2019)	
	5
<i>Filing a Lawsuit</i> , U.S. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n, available at https://www.eeoc.gov/employees/lawsuit.cfm (last visited Feb. 25, 2019).....	
	7
<i>How to Submit an Employment Discrimination Complaint</i> , Tex. Workforce Comm'n, available at https://tinyurl.com/y2maaql6 (last updated Jan. 17, 2019).....	
	8
